
University Highlights Fiscal Year 2017
(July 1, 2016-June 30, 2017)

> �Appointed Guy Riekeman, D.C., as 
Chancellor.

> �Appointed Rob Scott, D.C., as President.

> �Opened William M. Harris Center for Clinical 
Education.

> �Partnered with Atlanta Birth Center and 
other vitalistic health professionals to open 
VitalAtlanta, a place for whole-health services 
in all phases of life.

> �Opened Vital LIFE Health Center, within 
VitalAtlanta, to serve as a flagship clinic 
that will lead to development of 1,000 
clinics nationwide for principled chiropractic 
graduates to practice once finished with their 
education.

> �Partnered with Etsy.org to integrate 
Compassionate Integrity Training (CIT) into 
the Good Work Institute: Hudson Valley 
Curriculum.

> �Officially began classes as part of Chillon 
Project in Lee Arrendale State Prison, a 
women’s correctional facility in Alto, Georgia.

> �Finished the year with revenues of $2.3 
million less than budgeted and expenses $3.8 
million less than budgeted, producing a net 
positive financial performance against budget.

> �Twelfth consecutive year that financial 
performance was better than budgeted.

> �At the 2016 Fall CElebration, hosted more 
than 1,640 alumni and friends on campus 
for continuing education, reunion events and 
parties.

> �Surpassed more than 6,000 alumni and 
friends getting engaged with LIFE activities 
and programs.

> �Secured private support of $40,000 to help 
outfit the x-ray lab in CGUS 121.

> �Secured three new endowed scholarships from 
AMPED Now, Inc.; Maximized Living, Inc.; 
and Dr. and Mrs. Jay Perniciaro.

> �Received nine complete BrainCore Systems 
valued at $220,000 from BrainCore Systems, 
LLC.

> �Received neurological diagnostic system 
valued at $52,100 from Chiropractic 
Leadership Alliance.

> �Launched Bachelor of Arts Degree in Positive 
Human Development and Social Change as 
a new degree that started enrolling in Winter 
Quarter 2017.

> �Appointed Jayme Pendergast as new Athletic 
Director.

> �Announced intercollegiate women’s lacrosse 
as new sport starting in the 2018-19 season.
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P R E S I D E N T ’ S  R E P O R T

List of Donors
A recognition of those who made gifts of $300 or more during fiscal year 2017: July 1, 2016–June 30, 2017.

$250,000–$499,999
William M. Harris Family 

Foundation

$50,000–$99,999
Foot Levelers, Inc.
Maximized Living, Inc.

$25,000–$49,999
Laughing Gull Foundation
Dr. and Mrs. Joseph Lupo
Dr. Jay Perniciaro and 

Mrs. Wendy Perniciaro

$10,000–$24,999
AMPED Now, Inc.
ChiroSecure
Dr. and Mrs. James F. Fox
Dr. Irene Gold
Drs. Jeremy and Amanda Hess
Dr. and Mrs. Stuart E. Hoffman
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph C. Smith, II

$5,000–$9,999
Dr. and Mrs. Jeffrey L. Aita
Dr. Adam J. Apfelblat
Dr. Amanda L. Apfelblat
Dr. Susan N. Blaskay Carver
Dr. and Mrs. Erik J. Brower
Dr. Jacqueline Desilva
Dr. Dane P. Donohue
Dr. Debra S. Flynn
Healthquest of Farmington, PLLC
Dr. and Mrs. Joseph P. Heffernan
Dr. Julie Mayer Hunt
Drs. Kevin Jackson and  

Selina Sigafoose-Jackson
Dr. Thomas V. Jacques
Dr. Leana Kart
Drs. Jay S. LaGuardia and  

Pamela J. Stucky-LaGuardia
Drs. Gilles and Melissa LaMarche
Dr. Terence P. McAuliffe, Sr.
Drs. Steven and Cynthia Mickelson
Dr. Guy F. Riekeman
Right!, LLC
Drs. Darren A. White and  

Toni A. Best

$1,000–$4,999
Dr. Darcy A. Andersen
Dr. Claudia A. Anrig
Dr. Devan S. Arman
Dr. A. Anthony Avedisian
Dr. Lawrence Bagnell
Dr. Dawn R. Barton
Dr. Thomas M. Baur
Dr. Joshua J. Beaudry
Dr. Debra H. Bell
Dr. Eve S. Bend
Dr. and Mrs. Richard L. Bend, Sr.
Dr. Tara B. Bisogna-Layne
Dr. Sebastian S. Bonnin-Girod, IV
Dr. Randall Boutwell
Dr. Cynthia A. Boyd
Drs. Jay and Christina Breitlow
Drs. Louis and Laurie Briegel
Drs. Jared and Samantha Brown
Dr. Scott A. Brown
Dr. Joseph P. Bufano
Dr. Brian O. Burns

Dr. Awais I. Butt
Dr. Debra A. Cirone and 

Dr. Joseph S. Clarino
Dr. Dennis Cirone and 

Mrs. Dianne Cirone
Dr. Jason P. Clift
Dr. Erin F. Clifton
Dr. and Mrs. Gerard W. Clum
Dr. Richard R. Cobb
Dr. Austin L. Cohen
Dr. Michael J. Cohen
Dr. Christopher J. Colloca
Dr. Henry J. Cousineau
Dr. and Mrs. Robert Crystal
Dr. Susan J. Cunico
Dr. and Mrs. Philip A. Day
Ms. Delma L. De La Fuente
Delta Sigma Chi
Dr. Regis A. de Silva
Dr. Jason Deitch
Dr. Philip J. Delport
Drs. Dean and Jen DePice
Dr. Danny M. Desaulniers
Dr. and Mrs. James A. Di Blasi
Dr. John P. Di Blasi
Dr. Eddy L. Diaz-Valero and 

Mrs. Neia Diaz
Dr. Christopher A. Dolecki
Dr. Paul L. Donaldson, Jr.
Dr. John W. Downes
Dr. Theresa A. Dunton
Dr. Cris A. Eaton-Welsh and 

Mr. Stephen Welsh
Drs. Sandra and Adam Elbaum
EMSA Fund, Inc.
Dr. Vincent J. Erario
Dr. Kevin G. Fogarty
Foundation for Vertebral 

Subluxation
Dr. Anthony S. Garrow
GEICO
Georgia Independent College 

Association, Inc.
Dr. Travis R. Gholson
Mr. Richard Giuli and 

Dr. Amie Bend
Dr. and Mrs. Daniel S. Gordon
Dr. Sharon R. Gorman
Dr. William F. Goss
Dr. R. James Gregg
Dr. Mitchell Grexa
Dr. Tim Gross
Dr. and Mrs. Jay Handt
Dr. B. J. Hardick
Dr. and Mrs. Bruce J. Harman
Mr. Gregory R. Harris
Dr. Danita T. Heagy
Dr. and Mrs. Richard C. Herfert
Dr. Louis C. Hilliard
Dr. Bob Hoffman
Dr. John A. Hofmann, Sr. and 

Mrs. Edie Hofmann
Dr. Jana W. Holwick
Dr. Joseph W. Hudak
Dr. Kreg D. Huffer, Sr.
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Islava
Dr. Wendy J. Jacobs
Drs. Stephen and Pamela Jarboe
Mr. Bill Jarr and Mrs. Sheila Jarr
Dr. Anissa M. Jones
Mr. James B. Jordan

Dr. Stuart E. Katzen
Dr. Julia A. Keiser
Dr. Melinda Keller
Dr. William G. Kessel
Dr. Leslie M. King
Dr. Ronald O. Kirk
Dr. Thomas M. Klapp
Dr. David B. Koch
Mrs. Rebecca Koch
Dr. and Mrs. Erik D. Kowalke
Dr. Douglas P. Krift
Dr. Brian L. Kroes
Dr. Daryl L. Lajiness
Dr. Albert N. Latronica
Dr. Kevin L. Lenahan
Dr. and Mrs. Douglas Leon
Dr. Jim A. Louro
Dr. Jeffrey J. Lupo
Mr. Nicholas R. Maassen
Dr. Lori R. Malochleb
Dr. and Mrs. Lorenzo E.  

Marchese, Jr.
Dr. Joel E. Margolies
Drs. Richard B. and  

Stefanie L. Marko
Dr. and Mrs. David Martino
Dr. Karen I. Mathiak
Dr. Paul D. McCartney
Mr. John McGee
Drs. Patricia and Michael McLean
Mr. and Mrs. Steven McLeighton
Dr. Leon D. Mellman
Mrs. Erica Michaels
Dr. Fred A. Miller
Ms. Liliana Montoya
Dr. David R. Moore
Dr. Thomas O. Morgan and  

Mrs. Mary Ann Morgan
Dr. Thomas L. Muncy, II
Dr. Faheem Nasir
Mrs. Charlene Nix
Dr. Randolph C. O’Dell
Dr. Sidney Barnes O’Gorman
Dr. Raymond Omid
Dr. Joshua D. Paxton and  

Mrs. Jessica Paxton
Mr. and Mrs. Dan Payne
Dr. Eric H. Plasker and 

Mrs. Lisa Plasker
Dr. Edward G. Plentz
Dr. Daniel F. Pompa
Dr. Sarah B. Prater-Manor
Ms. Karen Preston
Drs. Jean-Guy Daigneault and 

Denise A. Rassel
Dr. and Mrs. Bradley S. Rauch
Dr. Kenneth W. Register
Dr. and Mrs. Charles E. Ribley
Drs. Corey B. and Toni A. Rodnick
Dr. Marc J. Rogers
Dr. Sharon C. Roth and 

Mr. Shaun Roth
Drs. Drew and Lisa Rubin
Dr. Rebecca R. Rumph-Pender 

and Mr. Brandon Pender
Dr. Jeffery A. Russell
Dr. Rosemarie Russo
Drs. Patrick and Geraldine Ryan
Dr. and Mrs. Gary T. Scardino
Dr. Marc P. Schneider
Dr. and Mrs. Jon T. Schwanz

Dr. Robert M. Scott
Drs. Jean-Marc Slak and 

Linda Eisen-Slak
Dr. Russell S. Smith
Dr. Brian L. Solofsky
Standard Process, Inc.
Drs. Nico and Hannah Staples
Drs. Samuel T. and  

Clare L. Stewart
Dr. Gary Stewart
Dr. Clark G. Stull
Dr. Chris D. Sullivan
Ms. Karolyn Surmont
Dr. Scot M. Tasco
Dr. and Mrs. Ralph J. Templeton
Dr. Mark J. Tobias
Dr. Aura L. Tovar
Dr. and Mrs. Michael L. Ungerank
Dr. Kris I. Van Zeilen
Dr. and Mrs. Michael L. Viscarelli
Dr. William J. Voyce
Dr. Liliana L. Warner
Drs. Stephen and Claire Welsh
Drs. Cathy Jo Wendland-Colby 

and Norman Colby
Drs. James M. Whillans and 

Nicole M. Whillans
Mr. and Mrs. Doug White
Drs. Jack and Heather Wolfson
Dr. Tajuan M. Woody-Mahatoo
Dr. Jeffrey P. Zaika
Dr. John F. Zimmerman, Jr.

$500–$999
AmazonSmile Foundation
Ms. Kandice Alcorn
Dr. Ricardo D. Álvarez López
Dr. Ramachandra D. Arci
Mr. Rammey Arsheed
Dr. Dennis A. Barley
Dr. Thais M. Bermudez
Dr. Kelley M. Best
Dr. William J. Brady, Jr.
Dr. Deloss Brubaker
Dr. Scott Brunengraber
Mrs. Daisy Buckner
Dr. Krista Burns
The Community Foundation for 

Northeast Georgia
Drs. Cornell and Teandra Cornish
Dr. Edwin F. Davis, Jr.
Dr. Henk F. De Graaf
Dr. Philip M. Dembowski
Dr. Beverley Demetrius
Dr. Daniel A. DeReuter
Dr. Lydia L. Dever
Drs. Stephen S. and  

Camilla L. Franson
Dr. George A. Gertner, Jr.
Dr. Jeffrey P. Getbehead
Mr. Jack W. Goss
Dr. Christina B. Gray
Dr. Scott D. Graziosa
Dr. Jeffery W. Grosskopf
Dr. Tim D. Guest
Dr. and Mrs. Josh Handt
Dr. Jessica M. Harden
Dr. and Mrs. Russell D. Herring
Dr. Jerry I. Hochman
Dr. Mitchell Holsten
Dr. Jonathan R. Holtzman

IBM Matching Grants Program
Dr. Diane L. Johnson
Ms. Britni Jordan
Dr. Christopher B. Kent
Mr. Kevin Kinney
Dr. Andrew C. Kirk
Dr. Joshua C. Korten
Dr. Darla S. Lasseter
Dr. and Mrs. Marc W. Lerner
Dr. David J. Lutz
Dr. Mark R. Maiyer
Dr. John F. Marullo and  

Mrs. Kaisa Marullo
Coach Anthony R. Maxwell
Dr. Brittany L. McClain
MKR Chiropractic Recruiting
Dr. Michael T. Morea
Mr. Yin C. Ngeow
Northwest Unitarian Universalist 

Congregation
Dr. Lisa Olszewski
Dr. James H. Oppenheim
Dr. T. Shane Palmer
Mr. Mickey Parsons and  

Mr. Michael Prince
Dr. Palmer M. Peet
Dr. Dennis Perman
Dr. Michael A. Pryor
Quintessential Chiropractic
Dr. Paula C. Rhodes
Mrs. Rowena Rich
Dr. Bradbury N. Robinson
Dr. Brent D. Russell
Dr. Greg J. Schor Haskin
Dr. Frank K. Schwitz
Mrs. Barbara Sherman
Dr. Robert D. Shire
Dr. Michael D. Smith
Dr. Heather A. Storm
Dr. Stephanie B. Sullivan
Ms. Amanda Timberlake
Dr. Michael L. Tomasello, Jr.
Dr. Daniel L. Wallis
Mr. Ronald Ware
Mr. Andrew Wright
Dr. Howard Wright

$300–$499
Dr. Hector L. Andino Rivera
Ms. Shannon M. Bielski
Dr. Paul R. Blumsack
Dr. Francis B. Bradford
Dr. Jennifer P. Brandon
Dr. Morris Braum
Ms. Alma Buchanan
Dr. Timothy J. Farrell
Dr. Todd Fitzgerald
Mr. Daniel C. Hanson
Dr. Jenica D. Hemingway-

Foxworth
Mr. Michael R. Hollerbach
Dr. Laura L. Huber
Dr. David B. Iadeluca
Dr. James Isaacson
Dr. Itamar Itzhak
Mr. and Mrs. Adam Janiak
Mr. and Mrs. Daniel Kimbley
Mr. JaGerran K. Knight
Mr. Ambrose Koll
Ms. Arianne Komenan
Dr. Bernadette J. Lavender
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Dr. and Mrs. Brian Lieberman
Dr. Samantha J. C. March-Howard
Ms. Shannon J. Maser
Dr. Bryant K. Mays, Sr.
Dr. David E. Paxton
Mr. and Mrs. Marcus Perez
Mr. Chris and Mrs. Kari Peterson
Dr. Deborah A. Pogrelis
Mr. Brett Racine
Dr. Ruth A. Ross
Dr. Carlos A. Selles
Dr. Susan Sharkey
Dr. Douglas E. Stithem
Ms. Nicole Strasko
Dr. Thomas A. Taylor, III and  

Mrs. Amanda Watson-Taylor
Mr. and Mrs. Shane Wallace
Mr. and Mrs. William G. Webb
Dr. Dolores Zumbado

Gifts In-Kind
$10,000 and above
BrainCore Systems, LLC
CBP NonProfit, Inc.
Chiropractic Leadership Alliance
Hill Laboratories Company
Dr. Louis C. Hilliard
Sweat Institute for Atlas 

Orthogonal Chiropractic

$1–$9,999
Activator Methods  

International Ltd.
Dr. Victoria N. Adams
Dr. Russell E. Andrews
Ms. Tara L. Atkins
CBP Seminars
Dr. Richard D. Clancy
Cosmopolitan Restaurant
Dr. Curtis A. Fedorchuk
Dr. Bruce Forciea
Dr. Tobias Goncharoff
Dr. Robert M. Kustarz
Dr. Noel Lloyd
Dr. Thomas O. Morgan and  

Mrs. Mary Ann Morgan
Dr. Sara K. Pope
Ms. Rebecca Schoonover
Dr. Robert Schumacher
Dr. Teresita M. Vicente
York X-Ray, Inc.

Faculty and Staff
Dr. Michael P. Abbatinozzi
Dr. Shahla Abghari
Dr. Salman Afsharpour
Ms. Fatemeh Aliahmadi
Dr. Russell E. Andrews
Mr. Mario Bailey
Ms. Katelyn Bainbridge
Mrs. Kathy Bannister
Dr. Dawn R. Barton
Mrs. Shelly Batcher
Mrs. Vickie Baxter
Ms. Dina Betts
Dr. Debra W. Bisiacchi
Ms. Zakiya Blake
Dr. Stephen A. Bloomingdale
Dr. Paul R. Blumsack
Dr. Krista Boline

Dr. Beatrice Borges
Dr. Cynthia A. Boyd
Dr. Jill G. Bradshaw
Ms. Simone Branham
Dr. Morris Braum
Ms. Stacey Brewer
Mr. William Brooks
Ms. Winfrey E. Brown
Dr. Deloss Brubaker
Ms. Kathryn Bruce
Ms. Alma Buchanan
Mrs. Daisy Buckner
Mr. Melvin Burton
Mr. Dan Carlton
Ms. Sherry Casey
Mr. Christopher W. Caso
Mr. Andre Clanton
Dr. Gerard W. Clum
Dr. Michael T. Clusserath
Ms. Erin L. Dancer
Ms. Jaleh Dehpahlavan
Dr. Beverley Demetrius
Dr. Samuel Demons
Dr. Lydia L. Dever
Dr. Paul L. Donaldson, Jr.
Dr. John W. Downes
Mrs. Susan Dudt
Dr. Joy Dunwoodie
Dr. Kenneth S. Earley
Mr. Donald Mark Elam
Dr. Eva V. Elsangak
Ms. Jennifer Emiohe
Dr. Vincent J. Erario
Dr. Susan E. Esposito
Ms. Sandy Everage
Dr. Sean M. Finnegan
Ms. Lela J. Frazier
Dr. Whitney G. Fuqua
Dr. Gwendolyn Gardner
Ms. Karen E. Gates
Ms. Elizabeth A. Geisz
Mrs. Latashia D. Graves
Dr. Tim Gross
Dr. Joseph Guagliardo
Dr. Tim D. Guest
Dr. Kathryn Haag
Dr. William E. Hamilton
Dr. Roohieh Hamrang
Dr. Lawrence H. Hansen
Dr. Bruce J. Harman
Mr. Gregory R. Harris
Dr. Charmaine A. Herman
Mr. Mack Hill
Dr. Jerry I. Hochman
Dr. Cierra Hoffman
Dr. Jana W. Holwick
Dr. Ronald S. Hosek
Dr. Laura L. Huber
Mr. Adam Janiak
Mrs. Rebekah Janiak
Mr. Bill Jarr
Ms. Ilana Katz
Dr. William G. Kessel
Ms. Charletta A. King
Dr. Leslie M. King
Dr. Ronald O. Kirk
Dr. David B. Koch
Mrs. Rebecca Koch
Dr. Gilles LaMarche
Dr. Jeffrey Lander
Mr. Trevor Lane

Mr. LaDerrick Langham
Dr. Bernadette J. Lavender
Mr. Scott W. Lawrence
Mrs. Mary Ellen Leffard
Ms. Jessica L. Magazu
Dr. Mark R. Maiyer
Dr. Doug L. March
Coach Anthony R. Maxwell
Mr. John McGee
Ms. Deborah McKinley
Dr. Deidre Meiggs
Mrs. Wanda Metz
Mrs. Erica Michaels
Dr. Daniel L. Michel
Dr. Maria Michelin
Dr. Steven D. Mirtschink
Ms. Valerie Mitchell
Dr. Michael Montgomery
Dr. Robin Nelson
Dr. Thomas E. Nicholas
Mrs. Bonnie Nicholson
Mrs. Lauren M. Nielsen
Dr. Karen L. Numeroff
Dr. James H. Oppenheim
Dr. Brendan Ozawa-de Silva
Mrs. Sandra Pannell
Ms. Lucia Paolucci
Ms. Elizabeth Parker
Mr. Dan Payne
Mrs. Jayme Pendergast
Dr. Vivek Penumetcha
Ms. Karen Pfeifer
Dr. Denise Pickett-Bernard
Dr. Kerith H. Powell
Mr. Raj K. Pradhan
Ms. Karen Preston
Dr. Michael A. Pryor
Dr. Keith G. Rau
Ms. Kelly A. Reade
Dr. Robert J. Rectenwald, Jr.
Dr. Paula C. Rhodes
Dr. Guy F. Riekeman
Ms. Linda Rockenstein
Drs. Drew and Lisa Rubin
Dr. Frank Ruechel
Dr. Jeffrey Rupp
Dr. Brent D. Russell
Dr. Joyce A. Sayers
Dr. Jerry R. Schar
Dr. Marc P. Schneider
Dr. Frank K. Schwitz
Dr. Robert M. Scott
Dr. Susan Sharkey
Dr. Brian M. Sheres
Dr. Frederick J. Sherkel
Ms. Phyllis A. Shropshire
Dr. Michael D. Smith
Mrs. Virginia M. Smith
Dr. Teri L. Stockwell
Ms. Monyetta L. Strickland
Ms. Jennifer Stroble
Dr. Victoria L. Strong
Dr. Gary L. Sullenger
Ms. Monico L. Sullivan
Dr. Stephanie B. Sullivan
Ms. Nancy Sutton
Dr. John T. Thornhill
Ms. Amanda Timberlake
Dr. Michael L. Tomasello, Jr.
Mr. Adam F. Townsend
Miss Yvonne Troutman

Dr. Gwendolyn Tutt
Mrs. Jennifer Valtos
Dr. Kent D. Vanderslice
Ms. Jessica Vile
Ms. Kimberly J. Wagner
Ms. Laura Wallace
Mr. Ronald Ware
Dr. Liliana L. Warner
Mrs. Melissa Waters
Mr. William Watson
Mr. John S. Wheeler*
Mrs. Sharie Williams
Dr. Peter J. Wilson
Ms. Shelia Wood
Dr. Howard Wright
Dr. Winfield S. Zehrung

President’s Circle
The following individuals 
support the advancement 
of Chiropractic through 
their membership in the 
President’s Circle.

Leaders ($10,000)
Dr. Irene Gold

Patrons ($5,000)
Dr. Sebastian S. Bonnin-Girod, IV
Dr. and Mrs. Erik J. Brower
Drs. Jeremy and Amanda Hess
Dr. Thomas V. Jacques
Drs. Darren A. White and 

Toni A. Best

Advocates ($3,500)
Dr. Amanda L. Apfelblat
Dr. Joshua Paxton and 

Mrs. Jessica Paxton

1974 Founders 
($1,974)
Dr. and Mrs. Jeffrey L. Aita
Dr. Darcy A. Andersen
Dr. Claudia A. Anrig
Dr. Adam J. Apfelblat
Dr. Joshua J. Beaudry
Dr. Cynthia A. Boyd
Drs. Louis and Laurie Briegel
Dr. and Mrs. Gerard W. Clum
Dr. Susan J. Cunico
Dr. Jason Deitch
Dr. Eddy L. Diaz-Valero and 

Mrs. Neia Diaz
Drs. Sandra and Adam Elbaum
Dr. Kevin G. Fogarty
Dr. and Mrs. James F. Fox
Dr. and Mrs. Jay Handt
Dr. B. J. Hardick
Dr. and Mrs. Bruce J. Harman
Dr. and Mrs. Stuart E. Hoffman
Dr. Bob Hoffman
Dr. David B. Iadeluca
Dr. Leana Kart
Dr. Melinda Keller
Dr. and Mrs. Erik D. Kowalke
Drs. Gilles and Melissa LaMarche
Dr. and Mrs. Joseph Lupo
Dr. Leon D. Mellman
Drs. Gabriel and Michele O’Brien
Dr. Raymond Omid

Dr. Jay Perniciaro and 
Mrs. Wendy Perniciaro

Dr. Eric H. Plasker and 
Mrs. Lisa Plasker

Dr. Daniel F. Pompa
Dr. Guy F. Riekeman
Drs. Jean-Marc Slak and  

Linda Eisen-Slak
Dr. and Mrs. Nico A. Staples
Dr. Gary Stewart
Dr. Scot M. Tasco
Dr. William J. Voyce
Drs. Stephen and Claire Welsh
Drs. Cathy Jo Wendland-Colby 

and Norman Colby
Drs. James M. Whillans and 

Nicole M. Whillans
Drs. Jack and Heather Wolfson

Supporters ($1,200)
Dr. Ramachandra D. Arci
Dr. Devan S. Arman
Dr. Lawrence Bagnell
Dr. Dawn R. Barton
Dr. Thomas M. Baur
Dr. Debra H. Bell
Dr. Kelley M. Best
Dr. Tara B. Bisogna-Layne
Dr. Susan N. Blaskay Carver
Dr. Paul R. Blumsack
Dr. Randall Boutwell
Drs. Jared and Samantha Brown
Mrs. Daisy Buckner
Dr. Joseph P. Bufano
Dr. Brian O. Burns
Dr. Krista Burns
Dr. Awais I. Butt
Dr. Debra A. Cirone and 

Dr. Joseph S. Clarino
Dr. Dennis Cirone and 

Mrs. Dianne Cirone
Dr. Erin F. Clifton
Dr. Christopher J. Colloca
Drs. Cornell and Teandra Cornish
Dr. Henry J. Cousineau
Dr. and Mrs. Robert Crystal
Dr. Edwin F. Davis, Jr.
Dr. and Mrs. Philip A. Day
Ms. Delma L. De La Fuente
Drs. Anthony and Casen DeMaria
Dr. Daniel A. DeReuter
Dr. Danny M. Desaulniers
Dr. John P. Di Blasi
Dr. and Mrs. James A. Di Blasi
Dr. Paul L. Donaldson, Jr.
Dr. John W. Downes
Dr. Vincent J. Erario
Dr. Timothy J. Farrell
Drs. Stephen S. and  

Camilla L. Franson
Dr. Anthony S. Garrow
Dr. George A. Gertner, Jr.
Dr. Jeffrey P. Getbehead
Dr. Travis R. Gholson
Mr. Richard Giuli and  

Dr. Amie Bend
Dr. and Mrs. Daniel S. Gordon
Dr. Sharon R. Gorman
Dr. R. James Gregg
Dr. Mitchell Grexa
Dr. Tim Gross
Dr. Jeffery W. Grosskopf
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Dr. and Mrs. Josh Handt
Mr. Gregory R. Harris
Dr. Danita T. Heagy
Dr. and Mrs. Joseph P. Heffernan
Dr. and Mrs. Russell D. Herring
Dr. Louis C. Hilliard
Dr. Jerry I. Hochman
Dr. John A. Hofmann, Sr. and  

Mrs. Edie Hofmann
Dr. Jana W. Holwick
Dr. Joseph W. Hudak
Dr. Kreg D. Huffer, Sr.
Drs. Kevin Jackson and  

Selina Sigafoose-Jackson
Drs. Stephen and Pamela Jarboe
Dr. Brian Johnston
Dr. Anissa M. Jones
Dr. Stuart E. Katzen
Dr. Julia A. Keiser
Dr. Christopher B. Kent
Dr. William G. Kessel
Dr. Leslie M. King
Dr. Andrew C. Kirk
Mrs. Kim Klapp
Dr. Thomas M. Klapp
Dr. David B. Koch
Mrs. Rebecca Koch
Dr. Douglas P. Krift
Dr. Daryl L. Lajiness
Dr. Robert R. Landriault
Dr. Darla S. Lasseter
Dr. and Mrs. Douglas Leon
Dr. and Mrs. Marc W. Lerner
Dr. and Mrs. Brian Lieberrman
Dr. Jeffrey J. Lupo
Dr. Lori R. Malochleb
Dr. and Mrs. Lorenzo E. 

Marchese, Jr.
Dr. Joel E. Margolies
Drs. Richard B. and  

Stefanie L. Marko
Dr. and Mrs. David Martino
Dr. John F. Marullo and 

Mrs. Kaisa Marullo
Dr. Karen I. Mathiak
Mr. John McGee
Drs. Patricia and Michael McLean
Mrs. Erica Michaels
Dr. Lisa M. Michel
Ms. Liliana Montoya
Dr. David R. Moore
Dr. Thomas O. Morgan and 

Mrs. Mary Ann Morgan
Dr. Thomas L. Muncy, II
Dr. Faheem Nasir
Dr. Randolph C. O’Dell
Dr. James H. Oppenheim
Dr. David E. Paxton
Dr. Palmer M. Peet
Dr. Dennis Perman
Dr. Edward G. Plentz
Dr. Sarah B. Prater-Manor
Drs. Jean-Guy Daigneault and 

Denise A. Rassel
Dr. Kenneth W. Register
Dr. and Mrs. Charles E. Ribley
Dr. Bradbury N. Robinson
Drs. Corey B. and Toni A. Rodnick
Dr. Ruth A. Ross
Dr. Sharon C. Roth and 

Mr. Shaun Roth
Drs. Drew and Lisa Rubin

Dr. and Mrs. Gary T. Scardino
Dr. Marc P. Schneider
Dr. and Mrs. Jon T. Schwanz
Dr. Russell S. Smith
Dr. Brian L. Solofsky
Drs. Samuel T. and Clare L. 

Stewart
Dr. Douglas E. Stithem
Dr. Clark G. Stull
Dr. Mark J. Tobias
Dr. Michael L. Tomasello, Jr.
Dr. and Mrs. Michael L. Viscarelli
Dr. Liliana L. Warner
Dr. Paul D. Weeks
Dr. Jeffrey P. Zaika
Dr. Dolores Zumbado

Young Leaders ($600)
Dr. Ricardo D. Álvarez López
Dr. Hector L. Andino Rivera
Mr. Rammey Arsheed
Dr. Thais M. Bermudez
Ms. Shannon M. Bielski
Dr. Carisa A. Davis
Mr. Jack W. Goss
Dr. Scott D. Graziosa
Mr. Daniel C. Hanson
Dr. Jessica M. Harden
Dr. Jenica D. Hemingway-

Foxworth
Mr. Michael R. Hollerbach
Dr. Itamar Itzhak
Ms. Britni Jordan
Dr. Andrés A. Julia-Pagan
Mr. and Mrs. Daniel Kimbley
Mr. Kevin Kinney
Mr. JaGerran K. Knight
Mr. Ambrose Koll
Ms. Arianne Komenan
Dr. Joshua C. Korten
Drs. Robert and Amanda Love
Dr. David J. Lutz
Mr. Nicholas R. Maassen
Dr. Samantha J. C. March-Howard
Ms. Shannon J. Maser
Dr. Bryant K. Mays, Sr.
Dr. Brittany L. McClain
Mr. and Mrs. Marcus Perez
Mr. Chris Mrs. Kari Peterson
Mr. Brett Racine
Dr. Thomas A. Taylor, III and 

Mrs. Amanda Watson-Taylor
Mr. and Mrs. Shane Wallace
Dr. Daniel L. Wallis
Mr. Andrew Wright

Realizing the 
Vision Capital 
Campaign
William M. Harris 
Center for Clinical 
Education
Dr. and Mrs. Jeffrey L. Aita
Dr. Dennis A. Barley
Dr. Austin L. Cohen
Dr. Jason Deitch
Delta Sigma Chi
Dr. Cris A. Eaton-Welsh and 

Mr. Stephen Welsh
Dr. Vincent J. Erario

Foot Levelers, Inc.
Dr. and Mrs. James F. Fox
Dr. Tim D. Guest
William M. Harris Family 

Foundation
Drs. Jeremy and Amanda Hess
Dr. Leana Kart
Drs. Gilles and Melissa LaMarche
Dr. Kevin L. Lenahan
Dr. Mark R. Maiyer
Dr. Terence P. McAuliffe, Sr.
Dr. Fred A. Miller
Ms. Karen Preston
Dr. Michael A. Pryor
Dr. and Mrs. Bradley S. Rauch
Dr. Guy F. Riekeman
Dr. Rosemarie Russo
Dr. Frank K. Schwitz
Dr. Susan Sharkey
Dr. Robert D. Shire
Dr. Aura L. Tovar
Dr. and Mrs. Michael L. Ungerank
Drs. Stephen and Claire Welsh

Lupo Family Field
Dr. and Mrs. Jeffrey L. Aita
Dr. Adam J. Apfelblat
Dr. Amanda L. Apfelblat
Dr. Debra H. Bell
Dr. Eve S. Bend
Dr. and Mrs. Richard L. Bend, Sr.
Dr. William J. Brady, Jr.
Dr. Scott A. Brown
Dr. Scott Brunengraber
Dr. Brian O. Burns
Dr. Dennis Cirone and  

Mrs. Dianne Cirone
Dr. Jason P. Clift
Dr. Richard R. Cobb
Dr. Jason Deitch
Dr. Philip J. Delport
Drs. Dean and Jen DePice
Dr. Lydia L. Dever
Dr. Eddy L. Diaz-Valero and 

Mrs. Neia Diaz
Dr. Christopher A. Dolecki
Drs. Sandra and Adam Elbaum
Dr. Kevin G. Fogarty
Dr. and Mrs. James F. Fox
Mr. Richard Giuli and 

Dr. Amie Bend
Dr. Sharon R. Gorman 
Dr. William F. Goss
Dr. Christina B. Gray
Dr. R. James Gregg
Dr. and Mrs. Jay Handt
Dr. and Mrs. Richard C. Herfert
Dr. Louis C. Hilliard
Dr. and Mrs. Stuart E. Hoffman
Dr. John A. Hofmann, Sr. and 

Mrs. Edie Hofmann
Dr. Mitchell Holsten
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Islava
Drs. Kevin Jackson and  

Selina Sigafoose-Jackson
Dr. Wendy J. Jacobs
Dr. Thomas V. Jacques
Mr. Bill Jarr and Mrs. Sheila Jarr
Dr. Diane L. Johnson
Dr. Stuart E. Katzen
Dr. Thomas M. Klapp
Dr. Brian L. Kroes

Dr. Albert N. Latronica
Dr. Jim A. Louro
Dr. and Mrs. Joseph Lupo
Mr. Nicholas R. Maassen
Dr. Paul D. McCartney
Dr. Michael T. Morea
Dr. Randolph C. O’Dell
Dr. Lisa Olszewski
Dr. Raymond Omid
Dr. Eric H. Plasker and 

Mrs. Lisa Plasker
Dr. Edward G. Plentz
Dr. and Mrs. Charles E. Ribley
Dr. Guy F. Riekeman
Drs. Corey B. and Toni A. Rodnick
Dr. Rebecca R. Rumph-Pender 

and Mr. Brandon Pender
Dr. Jeffery A. Russell
Drs. Patrick and Geraldine Ryan
Dr. and Mrs. Gary T. Scardino
Dr. Robert M. Scott
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph C. Smith, II
Ms. Nicole Strasko
Ms. Karolyn Surmont
Dr. Scot M. Tasco
Dr. Kris I. Van Zeilen
Dr. Tajuan M. Woody-Mahatoo

Research Projects
Dr. A. Anthony Avedisian
Dr. Jennifer P. Brandon
ChiroSecure
Dr. and Mrs. Stuart E. Hoffman
Dr. Julie Mayer Hunt
Dr. Ronald O. Kirk
Quintessential Chiropractic
Dr. Stephanie B. Sullivan

$100,000 Academy
This list represents donors 
whose cumulative giving is 
$100,000 or more.
Dr. Darcy A. Andersen
The Community Foundation for 

Greater Atlanta, Inc.
Dr. Henry J. Cousineau
Dr. David P. Eugster
Foot Levelers, Inc.
Mr. Richard Giuli and 

Dr. Amie Bend
Dr. Irene Gold
Dr. William M. Harris*
William M. Harris Family 

Foundation
Dr. and Mrs. Joseph P. Heffernan
Dr. and Mrs. Thomas M. Klapp
Ladies for Life
Life Foundation
Dr. and Mrs. Joseph Lupo
Dr. Randolph C. O’Dell
Dr. Jerome Poupel
Dr. Tex R. Rabourn, Estate
Dr. Thomas W. Retherford*
Drs. Corey B. and Toni A. Rodnick
Standard Process Inc.
Dr. Roy W. Sweat
Dr. and Mrs. I. N. Toftness*
Mrs. Pam Wanamaker and 

Dr. Gary C. Wanamaker*

Legacy Society
The LIFE Legacy Society 
recognizes alumni and friends 
who support Life University 
through their estate plans, 
deferred gifts and endowed 
scholarships valued at $25,000 
or more.
Dr. Daniel A. Abeckjerr
Dr. Joseph W. Accurso, Jr.*
Dr. Medhat M. Alattar
Dr. Darcy A. Andersen
Dr. Sol M. Aordkian
Dr. Robert Argoe
Mr. John P. Barrett*
Dr. John S. Barrett
Dr. Larry A. Bartell, Jr.
Dr. and Mrs. Michael J. Bartell
Dr. Daun Battersby*
Drs. Dexter and Lisa A. Beck
Dr. Richard L. Bend, Jr.
Dr. Craig Berko
Ms. Doris Blair
Dr. Gilbert Bohemier*
Dr. and Mrs. John T. Boutwell
Dr. Donald W. Boylston
Dr. Robert Braile
Dr. Jennifer P. Brandon
Dr. Yvan J. Breton
Drs. Louis and Laurie Briegel
Dr. James R. Brown*
Dr. Deloss Brubaker
Dr. Leonard A. Budsock*
Dr. Richard D. Burneskis
Dr. Brian O. Burns
Dr. John A. Cadieux
Dr. Thomas E. Calhoun, Jr.
Dr. George Camacho, Jr.
Dr. David L. Camhi
Dr. Robert M. Champagne
Dr. Patricia L. Chelenyak
Dr. James L. Chestnut
Ms. Edna Clark
Dr. Art Coffman
Dr. Eddy Cohen*
Mrs. Bobbie L. Combee
Dr. Timothy P. Conroy
Dr. Francis Corbin*
Dr. Henry J. Cousineau
Dr. Kenneth Csillag
Dr. David A. Czerminski
Dr. Gregory R. Daniels
Dr. Alan J. Davis
Dr. David G. Davis
Dr. Christopher Dean
Dr. Steven T. Deehl
Dr. Paul Delaney
Drs. Dean and Jen DePice
Dr. Michael P. DeRosa
Drs. Michael and  

Louise Desaulniers
Dr. Richard Desira
Dr. William E. Dillman
Dr. Bruce J. Dorais
Dr. Ann Drake
Dr. Douglas L. Drobbin
Dr. James W. Dubel
Dr. Alan H. Dubin
Dr. Steven D. Erde
Ms. Sandy Everage
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Ms. Melanie Ezzel-Nelson
Dr. Daniel J. Fenster
Dr. David C. Fields
Mr. William Firnbach
Drs. Gary and Carolyn Fish
Dr. Jane L. Fish and  

Dr. Harvey J. Fish*
Flynn-Finderup Architects
Dr. Kevin G. Fogarty
Drs. Alan and Renee Foster
Dr. and Mrs. Richard A. Franks
Dr. Murray C. Galbraith
Dr. William S. Gandee
Dr. Franklin Gilbert
Dr. Robert S. Gise
Dr. Forrest W. Goforth
Dr. Cory W. Gold
Dr. Steven J. Goldfarb
Dr. Sharon R. Gorman
Dr. Robert W. Graham
Mrs. Janet Grassam and 

Dr. Ian Grassam*
Dr. R. James Gregg
Dr. Joseph J. Gregory*
Mrs. Ruth Grone and 

Dr. John F. Grone*
Dr. Lee Gruber*
Drs. Jett and Cathy Gurman
Dr. and Mrs. Samuel S. Haley
Dr. Randall J. Hammett
Dr. Rod Handly
Dr. and Mrs. Jay Handt
Dr. and Mrs. Bruce J. Harman
Mr. Mackel Harris
William M. Harris Family 

Foundation
Dr. Ronald J. Hash*
Mrs. Marian F. Hatch and 

Dr. Robert Hatch*
Mr. David Haygood
Dr. Danita T. Heagy
Drs. Kenneth and 

Deborah Heairlston
Dr. Mark Heffron
Mr. Robert R. Henry*
Dr. Dennis L. Heskett
Drs. Jeremy and Amanda Hess
Ms. Nancy Hill*
Dr. Raymond J. Hillenbrand
Dr. Hubert Hitchcock*
Dr. Jerry I. Hochman
Dr. Richard L. Hodish
Dr. Bob Hoffman
Dr. Stephen A. Hoffman
Dr. and Mrs. Stuart E. Hoffman
Dr. John A. Hofmann, Sr. and 

Mrs. Edie Hofmann
Dr. Stephen Hoody
Dr. John Hopkins*
Dr. Lasca Hospers
Dr. Durie D. Humber, Sr.
Dr. James K. Humber, Jr.
Dr. Steven M. Humber
Mr. Phil E. Johnson
Mr. Roger Kaiser

Dr. Eric S. Kaplan
Dr. John I. Kelly, Jr.
Drs. Peter Kevorkian and 

Patti Giuliano
Dr. Mildred Kimbrough*
Dr. Ronald O. Kirk
Dr. David A. Kirsch
Drs. Josef Kish and 

Mary Ellen Moore
Dr. Thomas M. Klapp
Dr. Mark J. Klingert
Dr. Ellis Kooby
Dr. Thomas Kopinski
Dr. Andrew H. Krantz
Dr. Daniel J. Kribs
Dr. Elizabeth Krupar
Dr. Cecil Laney
Dr. Michael G. Law
Dr. Peter Lawrence
Dr. Alan M. Levine
Dr. David M. Levinson
Dr. David B. Linden
Dr. Ken Lipke*
Dr. Kenneth O. Logan
Dr. Richard S. Lord
Dr. and Mrs. Joseph Lupo
Dr. Peter Marascia*
Dr. Doug L. March
Dr. and Mrs. Lorenzo E. 

Marchese, Jr.
Dr. Carl Mashike
Dr. David C. Mason
Mr. Eddie McAshan, III
Dr. Rod McCanse
Mr. and Mrs. Ralph McLemore*
Dr. Robert S. Mellette*
Dr. Robert C. Melnik
Dr. Timothy C. Merrick
Dr. Daniel L. Michel
Dr. Joel S. Miller
Dr. Steven D. Mirtschink
Dr. Ronald M. Mitchell
Dr. Roy D. Mitchell
Dr. Dennis Mizel
Dr. Wilson A. Morgan*
Mr. Harold J. Mulkey*
Multi Radiance Medical
Dr. Michael Nathanson
Dr. Nada Nenadovic
Dr. Meredith L. Oudt
Ms. Romayne R. Palmer
Dr. Thomas D. Palmer
Dr. Thomas L. Pamer
Dr. Don N. Parkerson, Sr.*
Dr. Palmer M. Peet
Dr. Jay Perniciaro and 

Mrs. Wendy Perniciaro
Dr. Lawrence M. Peters
Dr. Jerald W. Pfister
Dr. Bradford J. Pizza
Dr. Deborah A. Pogrelis
Dr. Neil J. Rabin
Dr. Robert Rabin*
Dr. Tex R. Rabourn, Estate

Dr. Michael Rappaport*
Dr. Linda Rassel*
Dr. and Mrs. Bradley S. Rauch
Dr. Rebecca A. Ray *
Dr. Thomas W. Retherford*
Dr. and Mrs. Charles E. Ribley
Mrs. Rowena Rich and 

Dr. Clark Rich*
Mrs. Jean Riley
Drs. Corey B. and Toni A. Rodnick
Dr. Ronald Roland
Dr. Paul J. Roses
Dr. and Mrs. Armand M. Rossi
Dr. Suzan R. Rossi
Dr. Henry M. Rubinstein
Dr. Diana Salzmann
Ms. Joyce Sample
Dr. Walter Sanchez
Dr. Daniel A. Schaeffer
Dr. Jerry R. Schar
Dr. Robert R. Schiffman
Drs. Ron and Alyson Schmeltzer
Dr. Robert Schumacher
Dr. William L. Sesco
Dr. Brian M. Sheres
Dr. Michael W. Shreeve
Dr. Thomas J. Sidoti, Jr.
Dr. Chriss J. Sigafoose*
Dr. Tina A. Sigafoose
Drs. Michael and Lori Smatt
Mr. and Mrs. Melvyn Smith
Society of Chiro. Orthospinology
Mr. Robert L. Snelson
Mr. Randy Southerland
Mrs. Lucy Spurgeon and 

Dr. Andra Spurgeon*
Dr. Gary Stewart
Dr. Mark E. Studin
Dr. Roy W. Sweat
Dr. Michael Swenson
Dr. Michele H. Takacs
Dr. Timothy E. Tarry, Jr.
Dr. Jim Taylor
Drs. Jan Teitelbaum and 

Siri Smith
Dr. Jonathan Tepper
Dr. Thomas Thornton*
Ms. Amanda Timberlake
Dr. and Mrs. I. N. Toftness*
Mr. Roger E. Tripp
Mrs. Marilyn B. Tucker
Dr. Clarence A. Ungerank
Dr. and Mrs. Gregory A. Ungerank
Dr. and Mrs. Michael L. Ungerank
Dr. Ralph Ungerank*
Dr. Louis Vastola
Dr. Betsy Vingle
Mr. Bernard S. Vinick
Dr. David E. Wade
Dr. Gary Walsemann and  

Mrs. Susan Walsemann
Mr. W. W. Wannamaker, III*
Dr. Mary J. Ward
Dr. Mamie B. Ware

Drs. Stu and Teri Warner
Dr. Neal Watkins
Drs. Stephen and Claire Welsh
Dr. Gary L. Wickiser
Dr. Janice Willhite and 

Dr. Frank Willhite*
Dr. Kimbrough S. Williams
Dr. Nell Williams and 

Dr. Sid Williams*
Drs. William N. and Kay Willis
Dr. Peter J. Wilson
Dr. Michael M. Wolff
Dr. David E. Yachter
Ms. Eva E. Yeomans
Dr. Steven Zimmerman
Dr. Timothy L. Zook
* Denotes deceased

Sponsors
$10,000 and above
ChiroSecure
Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc.
Standard Process, Inc.

$7,500–$9,999
ChiroTouch

$5,000–$7,499
Activator Methods  

International Ltd.
RFS Billing and Consulting
Scrip Companies

$3,000–$4,999
Advanced Provider Solutions, LLC
Align Life Systems, LLC
AMPED Now, Inc.
APEX Energetics
Brooke Oliver Injury Attorney
CBP Seminars
ChiroMatrix
Doctor Multimedia
Erchonia Corporation
HealthLight PN LLC
Impac, Inc.
iSleep, Inc.
Koren Publications
Law Office of Johnny Phillips
Metagenics
NeuroInfiniti
Nordic Naturals
Nutri-West Blue Ridge
Rapid Release Technology
RockTape
The Family Practice, Inc.
The Masters Circle, Inc.

$300–$2,999
21st Century Financial Inc.
Allysian Sciences
Art Plumbing Company
Atlanta Harlequins
Atlanta Hyperbaric Center
Atlanta Takedown Association

Bioanue Health Products, LLC
Blue Ridge X-Ray Co. Inc.
BMS Great Lakes
BSN Sports
CAB Medical, LLC
Chartwells
Cherrylog Petroleum, Inc.
China-Gel, Inc.
ChiroPlanet.com
Chiropractic Lifecare of  

America, LLC
ChiroWrite
Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc.
CrossFields, Inc.
Cryo Derm
DaoCloud
Deluxe Athletics
Eclipse Practice Management 

Software
Emery & Associates
ERGO-FLEX Technologies LLC
EZBis, Inc.
First Alternatives
Floor Care Specialists, Inc.
Freeman Expositions, Inc.
Georgia Amateur Wrestling 

Association, Inc. DBA Team 
Georgia

Goodlight Corporation
Integrity Doctors
ITG Diet
Law Offices of Stuart Oberman
Life Benefits
Life University UG Rugby Alumni
Locate Your Care
Maximized Living, Inc.
MBS Wellness Group
MKR Chiropractic Recruiting
Natures Frequencies
NCMIC Group, Inc.
Newton Homeopathics
North Atlanta Volleyball Club
OUM Chiropractor Program
Peace of Mind Billing, LLC
Peachtree Pest Control
Performance Health/Biofreeze 

and Thera-Band
Posture Medic USA
Prestige Product Direct
ProMassagers, LLC
Qest4, LLC
R & F Imaging Systems, Inc.
Rapid Fire Relief
Serola Biomechanics
Spectrum Medical, Inc.
Strategic Financial Group
T&K X-Ray Consultants, Inc.
Takedown Sportswear
Virtual Mindset, Inc.
Vitamix
Windy Hill Hospitality Company
York X-Ray, Inc.
Z Technologies, LLC
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■ � Instructional and Research: 35.6%

■ � Institutional Support: 22.6%

■ � Student Services: 14.3%

■ � Operations and Maintenance: 8.1%

■ � Auxiliary Enterprise: 10.2%

■ � Academic Support: 6.0%

■ � Public Service: 1.7%

■ � Fundraising: 1.5%

■ � College of Chiropractic: 75.1%

■ � Undergraduate & Master’s: 14.1%

■ � Auxiliary Enterprise: 6.5%

■ � Other: 2.7%

■ � Private Contributions: 1.8%

P R E S I D E N T ’ S  R E P O R T

Fiscal Year 2015
7/1/2014 — 6/30/2015

Fiscal Year 2016
7/1/2015 — 6/30/2016

Fiscal Year 2017
7/1/2016 — 6/30/2017

Fiscal Year 2017  
Goals

Number of Donors 631 665 701 680
Number of Gifts 4,308 5,675 7,168 5,680
Total Number Raised

Cash $1,160,303 $1,288,981.76 $1,511,027.63 $1,500,000
In-Kind $     86,504 $   113,453.00 $   345,948.08
Total $1,246,807 $1,402,434.76 $1,856,975.71

Total State Reps 166 183 170
Total Alumni Engaged 4,347 5,024 6,066 5,000
LIFEforce 759 801 900 850

Engagement Trends

Board of Trustees
Kevin Fogarty, D.C., Chairman
Jeffrey Aita, D.C.
Eddy Diaz, D.C.
Sandra Elbaum, D.C.
Aaron Gagnon, CPA
Richard Giuli, B.S.
R. James Gregg, D.C.
Jack Griesbaum, J.D.

Jay Handt, D.C.
Marc Hudson, D.C.
Leana Kart, D.C.
Thomas M. Klapp, D.C.
Joseph Lupo, D.C.
Brian McAulay, D.C., Ph.D.
Rhonda Newton, B.A.
Randolph O’Dell, D.C.

The Statement of Financial Position
Total Assets: $109,654,744
Total Liabilities: $71,983,290
Total Net Assets: $37,671,454

Revenue By Source
College of Chiropractic: 75.1%
Undergraduate & Master’s: 14.1%
Auxiliary Enterprise: 6.5%
Other: 2.7%
Private Contributions: 1.8%

Operating Expenses
Instructional and Research: 35.6%
Institutional Support: 22.6%
Student Services: 14.3%
Operations and Maintenance: 8.1%
Auxiliary Enterprise: 10.2%
Academic Support: 6.0%
Public Service: 1.7%
Fundraising: 1.5%

The Statement of Financial Position

Operating Expenses

Revenue By Source
Total Assets

Total Liabilities

Total Net Assets

$109,654,744

$71,983,290

$37,671,454
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